
SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Algoma Kelly Gioia 

Integrated Services Access Unit  
Manager 
Algoma DSAB 
R.R. #1, 1 Collver Rd 
Little Rapids, Thessalon, ON  
P0R 1L0 

705-842-3370 x222 
705-842-3747 

kgioia@adsab.on.ca
 

Brantford Jo Cupoli-Atanas 
Director of Income Support Ontario 
Works 
2220 Colborne Street 
Brantford, Ontario N3T 6A8 

519-759-3199 x 6267 
519-759-5796 

JAtanas@brantford.ca

Bruce Susan Earle 
Manager of Housing Services 
325 Lambton Street 
Kincardine, Ontario N2Z 2Z4 

519-396-3439 
519-396-3499 

searle@brucecounty.on.ca
 

Chatham / Kent Valerie Colasanti, 
Director, Ontario Works 
435 Grand Ave W, PO Box 1230 
Chatham, Ontario N7M 5L8 

519-351-1228 x 2160 
519-351-5090 

valc@chatham-kent.ca
 
 

Cochrane John Aubrey 
Director, Housing Services 
124 Third Avenue 
Timmins, Ontario P4N 1C5 

705-264-5274 
Cell: 705-363-8146 
Fax: 705-360-2008 

aubreyjo@cdssab.on.ca

Cornwall Debra Daigle 
Social Housing Division Manager 
340 Pitt St. 3rd Floor 
P.O. Box 877 
Cornwall, ON 
K6H 5T9 

613 – 930-2787 x 2370 
613  930-7414 

ddaigle@city.cornwall.on.ca
 

Dufferin W. Daniel Best 
Director of Community Services 
229 Broadway, Unit 4 
Orangeville, Ontario L9W 1K4 

519-941-6991 x 2020 
519-941-0271 

dbest@dufferincounty.on.ca
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Durham Evelyn Smith 

Executive Director 
Community Development Council 
Durham 
132A Commercial Avenue 
Ajax, ON L2S 2H5 

905 686-2661 
905 686-4157 

esmith@cdcd.org
 

Greater Sudbury Mary Murdoch \Co-ordinator of 
Emergency Shelters & 
Homelessness 
199 Larch Street #603 
Sudbury, ON P3E 5P9 

705-674-4455x4654 
705-673-2200 

maru/murdoch@city.greatersudbury.on.ca

Grey Karen Prescott  
Co-ordinated Access Supervisor 
for the County of Grey 
595 9th Avenue East 
Owen Sound, ON N4K 3E3 

519-376-5744 x 205 
519-376-0445 

kprescott@greycounty.ca.on
  

Halton Carolyn Schoenfeldt  
Intervention Services, 
Social and Community Services 
1151 Bronte Road 
Oakville, Ontario L6M 3L1 

905-825-6000 x 7959 
905-825-8836 

Carolyn.Schoenfeldt@halton.ca
 
 

Hamilton Marla Adams 
Manager, Tenant Support Services 
Program 
Employment, Housing and Long 
Term Care 
71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4R8 

905-546-2424 x 7317 
905-546-2762 

mxadams@hamilton.ca
 

Hastings Carmela Ruberto 
Community Programs Manager 
228 Church Street  
P.O. Box 6300 
Belleville, Ontario K8N 5E2 

613-966-8032 x 2377 
613-966-4598 

rubertoc@hastingscounty.com
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Huron John MacKinnon 

Social Services Administrator 
Goderich, Ontario N7A 3Z2 

519-524-2186 
519-524-6083 

jmackinnon@huroncounty.ca

Kawartha Lakes Hope Lee 
Manager of Housing 
322 Kent Street West 
Social Services Office 
Lindsay, Ontario K9V 4S7 

705-324-6401 x 102 
705-328-2875 

hlee@city.kawarthalakes.on.ca

Kenora Sten S. Lif 
Chief Administrative Officer 
211 Princess Street, Suite 1 
Dryden, Ontario P8N 3L5 

807-223-2100 
807-223-6500 

slif@kdsb.on.ca

Kingston Linda Stevens 
Homelessness Services Co-
ordinator  
City Hall – 216 Ontario Street 
Kingston, Ontario K7L 2Z3 

613-546-4291 x 1155 
613-546-3004 

lstevens@cityofkingston.ca
 

Lambton Inn of the Good Sheppard 
115 John Street 
Sarnia, Ontario N7T 2Z1 

519-344-1746  
519-344-1346 

theinn@theinn.sarnia.net  

Lanark Sandy Grey 
Social Housing Manager 
PO Box 37, Sunset Blvd 
Perth, Ontario K7H 3E2 

613-267-4200 x 170 
613-267-3620 

sgrey@county.lanark.on.ca

Leeds and Grenville Joanne Munro-Cape 
Team Lead 
Community Trades & Picton Site  

613-476-2842 x 128 
613- 476-7178 

munrocapej@pelass.org
 
 

London Cheryl Smith 
Manager, Community Partnership 
and Funding 
251 Dundas Street, P.O. Box 5045 
London, Ontario N6A 4L9 

519-661-2500 x 5880 
519-661-5930 

Csmith@london.on
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Manitoulin-Sudbury Fern Dominelli 

Director of Social Services 
210 Mead Blvd 
Espanola, Ontario P5R 1R6 

705-862-7850 x 222 
705-862-7866 

fern.dominelli@msdsb.net

Muskoka Heather Moore 
Director of Programs 
70 Pine Street 
Bracebridge, ON P1L 1N3 

705-645-2412 x 270 
 

hmoore@muskoka.on.ca
 

Niagara Robert Lawler 
Executive Director 
Credit Counselling of Regional 
Niagara 
264 Welland Avenue 
St. Catherines, ON L2R 2P8 

905-684-9401 x 28 
905-687-9904 

rlawler@ccrn.ca
 

Nipissing Tom Belanger 
Manager, Community Housing 
Services 
200 McIntyre St E., PO Box 750 
North Bay, Ontario P1B 8J8 

705-474-2151 x 197 
705-474-7155 

tom.belanger@dnssab.on.ca
 

Norfolk Merv Hughes 
Manager, Social Housing 
12 Gilbertson Drive 
Simcoe, Ontario N3Y 4L1 

519-426-6170 x 122 
519-426-9974 

merv.hughes@haldimand-norfolk.org

Northumberland Carl Ross  
Director of Community and Social 
Services 
860 William Street, Lower Level 
Cobourg, Ontario K9A 3A9 

905-372-6846 x 2446 
905-372-6701 

rossc@county.northumberland.on.ca

Ottawa Paul Weber  
City of Ottawa 
100 Constellation Cresc. 8th floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K2G 6J8 

613-580-2424 x 14376 
613-580-2648 

Paul.weber@ottawa.ca
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Oxford Tony Orvidas 

Director of Social Services & 
Housing 
415 Hunter Street, PO Box 397 
Woodstock, Ontario N4S 7Y3 

519-539-0015 x 3300 
519-539-0015 

torvidas@ocl.net

Parry Sound Janice Bray 
Manager, Housing and Community 
Services 
70 Isabella Street Unit 100  
Parry Sound, ON P2A 1M6 

705-774-9600 x 236 
705 774-9958 

Janice.bray@psdssab.org

Peel The Preventing Homelessness in 
Peel Program 
Client Contact Unit 
Ontario Works in Peel 

905-793-9200  
 

 
www.peelregion.ca 

Peterborough Paula Tinsley 
Housing Administrator 
500 George Street North 
Peterborough, ON K9H 3R9 

705-742-7777 x 1496 
705-742-5218 

ptinsley@city.peterborough.on.ca

Prescott & Russell Jo-Anne Poirier 
Project Manager 
1020 Victoria Street, PO Box 303 
L’Original, Ontario K0B 1K0 

613-675-4642 x 339 
613-675-2030 

jpoirier@prescott-russell.on.ca
 
 

Prince Edward – 
Lennox and 
Addington 

Jo-anne Munro-Cape 
Prince Edward-Lennox & 
Addington Social Services 
206 Main Street 
P.O. Box 1650 
Picton, ON K0K 2T0 

613-476-2842 
613-476-7178 

munrocapej@pelass.org
 
 

Rainy River Cathe Hoszowski 
Social Housing Manager 
206 Scott Street 
Fort Frances, ON P9A 1G7 

1-807-274-5349 x28 
1-807-274-0678 

catheh@rrdssab.on.ca
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Renfrew David Anderson 

Director of Community Services 
9 International Drive 
Pembroke, Ontario K8A 6W5 

613-735-7784 x 467 
613-735-2081 

danderson@countyofrenfrew.on.ca

Sault St. Marie Kim Streich-Poser 
Commissioner of Social Services 
540 Albert Street East 
Sault Ste. Marie, ON  
P6A 5N1 

705-759-5452  
705-759-1796 

k.streich-poser@cityssm.on.ca

Simcoe Greg Bishop 
Manager of Quality Assurance 
1110 Hwy # 26 West 
Midhurst, ON L0L 1X0 

705-722-3132 x 1126 
705-422-4720 

gbishop@county.simcoe.on.ca

St. Thomas Chester Hinatsu 
Director of St. Thomas/Elgin 
Ontario Works 
423 Talbot Street 
St. Thomas, ON N5P 1C1 

519-631-9350 x 128 
519-631-1824 

chinatsu@city.st-thomas.on.ca

Stratford Sarah Puddicombe 
Canadian Mental Health 
Association 
540 Huron Street 
Stratford, ON N5A 5T9 

519-273-1391 x 507 
519-273-7191 

sarahpuddicombe@cmha-hp.on.ca
 

Thunder Bay Mary Akis 
Administrative Assistant, Social 
Houisng 
4th Flr, 34 Cumberland St North 
ThunderBay, ON P7A 8B9 

807-766-2104 
807-344-4543 

Kwhatley@thunderbay.ca
 

Timiskaming Anna McGonigal 
Housing Manager  
Englehart Office 
PO Box 907, 65 6th Avenue 
Englehart, ON P0J 1H0 

705-544-2334 
705-544-8758 

amcgonigal@ntl.aibn.com
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SERVICE MANAGER WEB CONTACT TELEPHONE & FAX EMAIL ADDRESS 
Toronto Gladys Wong 

Executive Director / 
Neighbourhood Information Post 
269 Gerrard St. East 2nd floor 
Toronto, ON M5A 2G3 

416-924-2543 
416-924-8062 

gladys@nipost.org
 

Waterloo Marie Morrison 
Social Planning Associate, Social 
Planning, Policy and Program 
Administration 
99 Regina St South, 5th Flr 
P.O. Box 1612 
Waterloo, ON N2J 4G6 

519-883-2238 
519-883-2234 

mmarie@region.waterloo.on.ca

Wellington Valerie Sauer 
Administrative Assistant 
74 Woolwich Street 
Guelph, ON N1H 3T9 

519-837-2670 x 379 
1-800-265-7294 
519-824-9990 

valeries@wellington.ca
 

Windsor Mike Grondin 
Supervisor, Domiciliary Rest 
Homes 
400 City Hall  
Square East #301 
P.O. Box 428 
Windsor, ON N9A 6L7 

519-255-5200x5298 
519-256-7107 

mgrondin@city.windsor.on.ca
 

York Valerie Gillingham 
Co-ordinator Homelessness 
Programs 
Housing Services Division 
Community Service and Housing 
Dept. 
17250 Yonge St. 
Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1 

905-830-4444 
1-877-464-9675x2065 
905-895-2189 

Valerie.gillingham@york.ca
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